A principal part of the group’s management of market risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest income under varying
interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The group aims to mitigate the effect of prospective interest rate movements which could
reduce future net interest income by utilising interest rate hedges, while balancing the cost of such hedging activities on the current net
operating income stream. The table below sets out the effect of a 100 basis point shock at the beginning of the year on our accounting
net interest income projections compared to the current actual interest rates by product. The sensitivities shown represent the change in
the expected base case net interest income that would be expected under the rate scenarios, assuming that all other non-interest rates
risk variables remain constant and current management policies are applied. The model measures the effect on net interest income due
to parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis points in all yield curves. The results represent the effect of the pro-forma movements
in net interest income.

Change in 2021 projected net interest income arising from 100 basis points movement in yield curves

At 31 Dec

2021 2020

increase
(decrease)

increase
(decrease)

+100 basis points parallel  20,858  38,497

-100 basis points parallel  (22,412)  (38,469)

The scenarios are calculated by first establishing a base case projection for the following financial year using the current consolidated
balance sheet. In deriving our base case net interest income projections, the re-pricing rates of assets and liabilities used are derived from
current yield curves, thereby reflecting current market expectations of the future path of interest rates. The scenarios therefore represent
interest rate shocks which occur to the current market implied path of rates. The interest rate sensitivities are indicative and based on
simplified scenarios for product groups. The base case assumes no change in volumes or margins across all currencies. The parallel